#### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:	)
	)
PETITION OF GREIF, INC. AND	)
GREIF PACKAGING, LLC	)
FOR AN ADJUSTED STANDARD FROM	)
35 ILL ADM. CODE PART 218	)
SUBPART TT	)

AS 2011-001

(Adjusted Standard – Air)

#### **NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING**

TO:

John Therriault, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601 Division of Legal Counsel Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794-9276

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today electronically filed with the Office of the

Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, Petitioners' NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC

#### FILING, PROOF OF PETITION NOTICE REQUIREMENTS and CERTIFICATE OF

SERVICE, copies of which are attached herewith and served upon you.

Respectfully submitted,

GREIF, INC. and GREIF PACKAGING, LLC

By: <u>/s/ Susan Charles</u> One of its Attorneys

Date: February 10, 2011

Thomas W. Dimond Susan Charles ICE MILLER LLP 200 West Madison Street Suite 3500 Chicago, Illinois 60606

#### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

) )

)

)

)

IN THE MATTER OF:

PETITION OF GREIF, INC. AND GREIF PACKAGING, LLC FOR AN ADJUSTED STANDARD FROM 35 ILL ADM. CODE PART 218 SUBPART TT AS 2011-001

(Adjusted Standard – Air)

#### PROOF OF PETITION NOTICE REQUIREMENTS

Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code Sections 104.408 and 104.410, on January 27, 2011, petitioners Greif, Inc. and Greif Packaging, LLC ("Greif") published notice of the filing of their Petition for an Adjusted Standard ("Petition") by advertisement in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of Greif's Naperville plant. In support of this filing Greif states the following:

1. Greif filed the Petition with the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board on January 24, 2011.

2. Pursuant to the Petition, Greif seeks an adjusted standard from 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 218.986(a) as it applies to control requirements for emissions of volatile organic material at Greif's fiber drum manufacturing facility located in Naperville, Illinois.

3. On January 27, 2011, Greif published notice of the filing of the Petition by advertisement in the *Naperville Sun*, a newspaper of general circulation in Naperville, Illinois.

4. As required by 35 Ill. Adm. Code Section 104.408(a), Greif published notice of the filing of the Petition within 14 days after it filed the Petition.

5. The notice includes the specific language required by 35 Ill. Adm. Code Section 104.408(b).

1

6. As required by 35 Ill. Adm. Code Section 104.410, a certificate of publication issued by the publisher of the *Naperville Sun* certifying publication of the notice on January 27, 2011 is attached as <u>Exhibit 1</u>. The certificate of publication attaches Greif's notice as it appeared in the *Naperville Sun* and states that the *Naperville Sun* satisfies the requirements of the Illinois Notice by Publication Act, 715 ILCS 5/0.01, *et seq.* The language included in Grief's notice is consistent with 35 Ill. Adm. Code Section 104.408(b).

WHEREFORE, for the reasons stated above, Greif has satisfied the requirements for providing notice of the filing of its Petition for an Adjusted Standard and for filing proof of such notice with the Illinois Pollution Control Board.

Respectfully submitted,

GREIF, INC. and GREIF PACKAGING, LLC

By: <u>/s/ Susan Charles</u> One of its Attorneys

Date: February 10, 2011

Thomas W. Dimond Susan Charles ICE MILLER LLP 200 West Madison Street Suite 3500 Chicago, Illinois 60606

#### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, certify that on this 10th day of February, 2011, I have served

electronically the attached NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING and PROOF OF PETITION

NOTICE REQUIREMENTS upon the following person:

John Therriault, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601

and by U.S. Mail, first class postage prepaid, to the following persons:

Division of Legal Counsel Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794-9276

> /s/ Susan Charles Susan Charles

ICE MILLER LLP 104478 V1 Greif ASP

# ADORDERNUMBER: 0000030356-01

PO NUMBER: 104478 V1 Greif ASP AMOUNT: \$147.60 NO OF AFFIDAVITS: 1

## Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, February 10, 2011 Sun Times Media Sun-Times Media West Certificate of Publication

State of Illinois - County of DuPage

Sun-Times Media West, does hereby certify it has published the attached advertisments in the following secular newspapers. All newspapers meet Illinois Compiled Statue requirements for publication of Notices per Chapter 715 ILCS 5/0.01 et seq. R.S. 1874, P728 Sec 1, EFF. July 1, 1874. Amended by Laws 1959, P1494, EFF. July 17, 1959. Formerly III. Rev. Stat. 1991, CH100, PI. Note: Notice appeared in the following checked positions.

PUBLICATION DATE(S): 01/27/2011

Naperville Sun

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized, has caused this Certificate to be signed and notarized

1.169932

John G. Bieshke Account Manager - Public Legal Notices

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 27th Day of January 2011 A.D.

U Center rine

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL CATHERINE A CYNCAR NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS KANE COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11/19/2014

ICE MILLER LLP 2300 CABOT DR STE 455 LISLE, IL 60532-4613

Exhibit 1

By

and Greif Paskasky 10	lectronic Filing
the Illinois Pollution Control Board	
On January 24, 2011, Greif, Inc. and Greif Packaging LLC (Greif)	
iled a Petition for an Adjusted Standard (Petition) with the illi-	
ols Pollution Control Board Board), Docket Number 2011-	
001 seeking an adjusted stand-	
ard from 35 III, Adm. Code § 218,986(a) as it applies to con- trol requirements for emissions (	F 5
of volatile organic material	
(VOM) at Greif's facility located at 5 South 220 Frontenac Road,	
Naperville, Illinois 60563. Greil's Naperville facility manufactures	
fiber (paper) drums. Greif con- ducts quality control (QC) test-	
ing of polyethylene liners includ- ed in some drums by spraying a	
QC test fluid (a denatured alco-	
to product, which is a VOM) in- to the drum interior. The drums are conveyed to an inspection	
are conveyed to an inspection station for visual inspection and	
then conveyed to a third loca-	
of the QC test fluid. VOM is emitted throughout the QC Test	
Process, including drum con- veyance. Section 218,986(a)	t. ~
would require Greif to install capture and control equipment	
which achieves an overall re- duction in uncontrolled VOM	t
emissions of at least 81%	
Process. Greif's proposed ad-	ŀ
usted standard requires the fol- owing: 1. Greif will reduce VOM	-
Process by 55% by using a test	
cent water, 2. Greif will coord - nate with the Illinois Environ-	
mental Protection Agency (Agency) to submit to the United	
States Environmental Protection Agency a request for revision of	
the Illinois State Implementation	
posed adjusted standard requir- ing use of the diluted QC test	
fluid as an alternative to capture	
and control technology. 3. Envi- tonmental staff of Greff's parent (	
will conduct a formal training session for Naperville facility	
personnel on the requirements of Greif's Federally Enforceable	4
State Operating Permit   (FESOP) and the Internal proce-	
dures for tracking compliance with conditions of the FESOP.	
4. Greif will continue to imple-	
monthly tracking and calcula- tions of VOM emissions and	
monthly comparison of the cal-	
culations to VOM limits con- tained in its FESOP. The results of the comparison will continue	
to be reported to Greif's facility	
management monthly so that any deviations or exceedances	
of FESOP conditions can be identified and timely reported to	ļ
the Agency as required by the FESOP. Grief's Petition Justifies	
adoption of the adjusted stand- ard based on the following: (1)	
the factors relating to Grelf, par- ticularly Grief's ability to manage	
VOM emissions by dilution of its QC test fluid and the engineer-	
ing complexities of constructing I	
capture equipment over an ex- tended conveyor line, are sub- stantially and significantly differ-	
stantially and significantly differ- ent from factors relied on by the	
218.986(a); (2) the costs of	
Board in adepting Section 218.986(a); (2) the costs of complying with Section 218.986(a) exceed those con-	
sidered by the Board in setting the requirements of that section;	
(3) the requested standard will not result in adverse health ef-	
standard is consistent with fed-	
a public hearing to be held in	
the above-described adjusted	1
standard proceeding by filing a hearing request with the Illinois	1
Pollution Control Board within 21 days after the date of the publication of this notice. The	
publication of this notice. The hearing request should clearly	
hearing request should clearly indicate the docket number for the adjusted standard proceed-	]
the adjusted standard proceed- ing, as found in this notice, and must be mailed to the Clerk of	
the Doord, Illingia Dollution Con 1	}
trol. Board, <u>100. W. Randolph</u> Street, Sulte 11-500, Chicago, Illinois 60501, <u>Providential</u>	1
Illinois 60601. 30356 Pub:1/27/2011	ł
	l
	ł